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The Corporation of the City of St. Thomas  

Report No.: COA16-2021 

 

Applicant: 2774605 Ontario Inc. 

 

Members of the Committee of Adjustment 
 

Report Date:    November 18, 2021 
Meeting Date:  November 25, 2021 

 
Location: 703 Talbot Street, City of St. Thomas 
 

 
Subject:   Request for a minor variance pursuant to 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended  

 
Department: Planning and Building Services Department 
Prepared by: Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technician 

Attachments: Location Plan 

 
Recommendation: 

 
That: Report COA16-2021 be received. 

 

BACKGROUND   
The applicant is proposing to construct a 42sqm (452.08sqft) one-bedroom dwelling 
unit on the ground floor of the existing building, the dwelling unit will be contained 
within the existing building footprint and located in the back of the building. 
 
MINOR VARIANCE(S) 
(i) To permit a one-bedroom dwelling unit on the ground floor of the existing 

building, which is within 22.86m of Talbot Street, whereas Subsection 13.3.3 of 
the City of St. Thomas Zoning By-Law 50-88 provides that no part of the ground 
floor of any building which part is within 25m of Talbot Street shall be used for 
residential purposes. 

(ii) To permit a minimum floor area of 40.22sqm for a one-bedroom dwelling unit, 
whereas Subsection 13.3.6 of the City of St. Thomas Zoning By-law 50-88 
requires a minimum floor area of 42sqm for a one-bedroom dwelling unit. 
 

OFFICIAL PLAN  
 The subject lands are in the Talbot Central designation, as shown on Schedule 

“A” (Land Use Plan) to the Official Plan for the City of St. Thomas.  
 Permitted uses of the Talbot Central designation include pedestrian oriented retail commercial, eating establishments, cultural, 

tourism, recreation and entertainment uses, hotel, motel, office, personal service shops and residential uses. Public utilities, 
institutional uses, public administration buildings and uses, public recreation facilities, parkettes and walkways are also permitted 
(5.3.3.3.2). 

 Residential uses in Talbot Central are encouraged subject to the following policies (5.3.3.3.4): 
(i) The renovation or conversion of existing buildings in Talbot Street for residential use is encouraged; 
(ii) The preservation and restoration of heritage features and built form is encouraged as part of any residential renovation, 

conversion, or new construction; 
(iii) Residential uses in new buildings in Talbot Central are subject to the policies contained in Section 5.2.3.3; 
(iv) New low-density residential housing forms such as single detached dwellings, semi-detached dwellings, duplexes, triplexes, 

double duplexes, sixplexes and townhouses are not permitted in Talbot Central; 
(v) Commercial and/or office uses must be provided on the ground floor level of new or existing buildings adjacent to the Talbot Street 

Frontage. 

Location Plan: 
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 The built-up frontage along Talbot Street must be maintained and setback requirements will protect the existing, uniform building 
line along Talbot Street. The ground level frontage along Talbot Street shall not be used for open parking facilities. Vehicular 
access is discouraged across the Talbot Street sidewalk frontage except for fire lanes, vehicular ingress and egress should be 
encouraged through side street or rear accesses (5.3.3.3.5). 

 
ZONING BY-LAW 
 The subject lands are in the Downtown Talbot Central Zone Commercial Zone (C2) and the Downtown Talbot Streetscape (DT3), 

as shown on Zoning Map Part 10, City of St. Thomas Zoning By-Law 50-88. 
 Permitted uses of the C2 zone include retail store, business office, personal service shop, restaurant, hotel, repair and custom 

workshop, dry cleaning pick-up station, institution, theatre, recreation centre, newspaper publishing business, private club, bakery, 
clinic, uses accessory to the foregoing and residential purposes, subject to the provisions of Subsection 13.3 (13.1). 

 Any building in this zone existing at the date of the passing of this by-law or any part of any such building may, subject to 
paragraph 13.3.3 be used for any residential purpose. Where a dwelling unit is erected in any such building after the date of the 
passing of the by-law, the floor area of any such dwelling unit shall comply with the provisions of paragraph 13.3.6 (13.3.1). 

 No part of the ground floor of any building which part is within twenty-five metres of Talbot Street shall be used for any residential 
purpose (13.3.3). 

 The maximum number of dwelling units in any building erected within this zone and used for residential purposes shall be 250 
units per hectare where such building is not an addition to a building existing at the time of the passing of the by-law (13.3.5). 

 The minimum floor area of any dwelling unit erected in any building in the C2 zone shall be as follows, bachelor 28sqm, one-
bedroom 42sqm, two-bedroom 56sqm, three-bedroom 70sqm (13.3.6). 

 The DT3 zone requires a minimum building height of 2 stories (4.3.6.1.1), a maximum building height of 3 stories (4.3.6.1.2), new 
buildings shall have a setback of NIL from the Talbot Street frontage (4.3.6.1.3), no new access points to Talbot Street for motor 
vehicles shall be permitted (4.3.6.1.4) and new parking lots shall be located a minimum of 3m from the Talbot Street frontage 
(4.3.6.1.5). 

 Dwelling unit means one or more habitable rooms occupied or designed to be occupied by one or more persons as an 
independent and separate housekeeping establishment in which separate kitchen and sanitary facilities are provided for the use of 
such person or persons (1.35).  

 
LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE 
In considering this application, the Committee must have regard to the following criteria and determine whether: 
 The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan will be maintained; 
 The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-Law will be maintained; 
 The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure; and  
 The variance is minor in nature. 
 
COMMENTS 
 The proposed variances are in support of the construction of a 42sqm (452.08sqft) one-bedroom dwelling unit on the ground floor 

of the existing building, the proposed dwelling unit will be contained within the existing footprint and at the rear of the building. 
 The applicant is proposing to retain a 132.65sqm (1,427.92sqft) commercial unit on the ground floor of the existing building 

adjacent to Talbot Street, which is in keeping with the Official Plan policies for residential uses in the Talbot Central Area. 
 The proposed 42sqm (452.08sqft) dwelling unit exceeds the minimum 28sqm (301.38sqft) floor area requirement for a bachelor 

dwelling unit, however the applicant would like to provide a separate bedroom for sleeping accommodation. The proposed 
dwelling unit will increase density in the existing building to 94 units per hectare, which conforms with the maximum 250 units per 
hectare in C2 zone. 

 In Staff’s opinion the proposed variances meet the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law, are minor in 
nature, and are desirable and appropriate for the use of the lands, thereby satisfying the four tests, as set out in Section 45 of the 
Planning Act. Therefore, planning staff recommend that minor variance application COA16-2021 be approved. 

 Should the Committee of Adjustment approve minor variance application COA16-2021 staff recommend that the decision reflect 
that the Committee is approving a maximum of one:  
1) One-bedroom dwelling unit on the ground floor of the existing building, within 22.86m of Talbot Street; and 
2) One-bedroom dwelling unit with a minimum floor area of 40.22sqm. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Steve Craig 
Senior Planning Technician 
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